# AMENDMENT NINE TO MEDI-CAL PHYSICIAN SERVICES PROVIDER AGREEMENT, FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER

This Amendment Nine further amends the Medi-Cal Physician Services Provider Agreement, Federally Qualified Health Center, as amended, ("Agreement") between the **Santa Barbara San Luis Obispo Regional Health Authority**, dba CenCal Health, ("CenCal Health"), and **County of Santa Barbara**, an organization approved by the State Department of Health Care Services as a Federally Qualified Health Center ("County").

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. County and CenCal Health are parties to the Agreement, pursuant to which County is to deliver certain medical services to CenCal Health Members.
- B. County and CenCal Health now desire to extend the term of the Agreement to the period from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2024.

#### **NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above Recitals are true and correct.
- 2. This Amendment Nine shall be effective on January 1, 2022 for all Covered Services rendered on and after January 1, 2022.
- 3. The effective term of the Agreement as described in Section 9.1 of the Agreement is hereby extended through December 31, 2024.
- 4. This Amendment Nine shall delete and replace in its entirety Attachment A-3: Summary of the PCP Incentive Program for Santa Barbara County, and is incorporated herein by reference.
- 5. Except as amended by this Amendment Nine, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 6. This Amendment Nine may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.

Amendment Nine to Medi-Cal Physician Services Provider Agreement, Federally Qualified Health Center between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **CenCal Health.** 

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Ninth Amendment to be effective on the dates set forth herein.

#### **COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA**

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato	Joan Hartmann
County Executive Officer	
Clerk of the Board	
By: Deputy Clerk	By:Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Date:
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Public Health Director	Auditor Controller
By: Department Head	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rachel Van Mullem	Risk Management
County Counsel	
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Risk Management

Amendment Nine to Medi-Cal Physician Services Provider Agreement, Federally Qualified Health Center between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **CenCal Health.** 

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Ninth Amendment to be effective on the dates set forth herein.

## SANTA BARBARA SAN LUIS OBISPO REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY dba CENCAL HEALTH

Зу:		
Name:	Marina Owen	
Γitle:	Chief Executive Officer	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM	
	Karen Kim, General Counsel	

#### **ATTACHMENT A-3**

### SUMMARY OF THE QUALITY CARE INCENTIVE PROGRAM (QCIP) FOR SANTA BARBARA COUNTY (COUNTY)

CenCal Health is launching a re-designed and innovative pay for performance (P4P) program on March 1, 2022. The new program, known as the Quality Care Incentive Program (QCIP), will replace the PCP Incentive Program as well as all other existing incentive programs that are managed independently (including Diabetes SMART, Breathe SMART, HospitalReadmission, and Initial Health Assessment) with a single program that aligns measures with evidence-based standards of care and will report gaps in care that are <u>actionable</u> for the practice. All measures included in the program encourage increased utilization of treatment, screening and preventive health services which will improve the health status of CenCal Health members. The new P4P program will include twelve clinical measures that will quantify PCP performance:

- A. Behavioral Health Care
  - 1. Antidepressant Medication Management Acute Treatment
  - 2. Antidepressant Medication Management Continuing Treatment
- B. Diabetes Care
  - HbA1c Testing
  - 4. Retinal Eye Exams
- C. Pediatric Care
  - 5. Immunizations for Adolescents
  - 6. Well Child Visits in the first 30 Months of Life
  - 7. Child and Adolescent Well-Care visits
  - 8. Lead Screening in Children
- D. Respiratory Care
  - 9. Asthma Medication Ratio
- E. Women's Health Care
  - 10. Breast Cancer Screening
  - 11. Cervical Cancer Screening
  - 12. Chlamydia Screening in Women

The P4P program is funded by CenCal Health, as well as being defined as a withheld percentage of a PCP's monthly capitation. With the new QCIP program, PCPs are required to attest to their capitation withhold percentage on an annual basis in advance of the reporting year. PCP performance will be calculated and reported for each clinical measure and all combined clinical measures and will be expressed using a 5-star performance scale, similar to the current Gaps in Care program.

CenCal Health will be calculating the clinical performance and reporting it to PCPs on a monthly basis. This reporting will include all information necessary for our PCPs to take action to complete member outreach and improve their performance. Incentive payments earned by PCPs will be calculated and distributed on a quarterly basis.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA